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August 5, 2025 

 

VIA EMAIL 

The Honorable Jeffrey A. Watson 

Administrative Law Judge 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

301 Fifth Ave, Suite 220 

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

The Honorable Chad Allensworth 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 

Harrisburg, PA 17105 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al. v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, 

Inc. 

Docket Nos. R-2025-3053499, et al. 
     

Dear Judge Watson and Judge Allensworth: 

Attached please find the following Rejoinder Testimony and Exhibits submitted on behalf of 

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Columbia”) in the above-referenced proceeding: 

• Columbia Statement No. 1-RJ – Rejoinder Testimony of Mark Kempic. 

• Columbia Statement No. 5-RJ – Rejoinder Testimony of John J. Spanos. 

• Columbia Statement No. 6-RJ – Rejoinder Testimony of Kevin L. Johnson, including 

  

     

   

Exhibits KLJ-1RJ and KLJ-2RJ. 

• Columbia Statement No. 7-RJ – Rejoinder Testimony of Raymond A. Brumley. 

• Columbia  Statement  No.  13-RJ – Rejoinder  Testimony  of  Joseph  A.  Nunley, 

including Exhibits JAN-1RJ and JAN-2RJ. 

• Columbia Statement No. 17-RJ – Rejoinder Testimony of John D. Taylor, including 

Exhibit JDT-1RJ. 

• Columbia Statement No. 21-RJ – Rejoinder Testimony of Elizabeth Owens.  
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Copies are being provided as indicated on the Certificate of Service.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Megan E. Rulli 

MER/dmc 

Attachments 

cc: Secretary Matthew Homsher (Letter and Certificate of Service only) 

Mary Swarner (via email; w/attachments) 

Certificate of Service 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served upon the 

following persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating 

to service by a participant). 

 

VIA E-MAIL  

 

Scott B. Granger, Esquire 

Adam J. Williams, Esquire 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 

400 North Street  

Harrisburg, PA  17120 

sgranger@pa.gov 

adawilliam@pa.gov 

 

Christy M. Appleby, Esquire 

Barrett C. Sheridan, Esquire 

Jacob Guthrie, Esquire 

Harrison Breitman, Esquire 

Office of Consumer Advocate  

555 Walnut Street 

5th Floor, Forum Place 

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 

cappleby@paoca.org 

bsheridan@paoca.org 

jguthrie@paoca.org 

hbreitman@paoca.org  

ocacolumbiagas2025@paoca.org 

 

Ria M. Pereira, Esquire 

John W. Sweet, Esquire 

Lauren N. Berman, Esquire 

Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project  

118 Locust Street  

Harrisburg, PA 17101  

pulp@pautilitylawproject.org 

Counsel for CAUSE-PA 

 

Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire 

Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts 

1460 Wyoming Avenue 

Forty Fort, PA 18704 

jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com 

 

Steven C. Gray, Esquire 

Rebecca E. Lyttle, Esquire 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 

Harrisburg, PA 17101 

sgray@pa.gov 

relyttle@pa.gov  

 

Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire 

Erich Struble, Esquire 

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 

100 North Tenth Street 

Harrisburg, PA  17101 

wesnyder@hmslegal.com 

tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 

ewstruble@hmslegal.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dated: August 5, 2025     ____________________________ 

                       Megan E. Rulli 

mailto:sgranger@pa.gov
mailto:adawilliam@pa.gov
mailto:cappleby@paoca.org
mailto:bsheridan@paoca.org
mailto:jguthrie@paoca.org
mailto:hbreitman@paoca.org
mailto:pulp@pautilitylawproject.org
mailto:jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com
mailto:sgray@pa.gov
mailto:relyttle@pa.gov
mailto:wesnyder@hmslegal.com
mailto:tjsniscak@hmslegal.com
mailto:ewstruble@hmslegal.com

	CPA 2025 RC - Filing Letter Serving Rejoinder Testimony
	CPA 2025 RC - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE (Active Party)(30960616.1)

